(f) Reconciliation of reportable segment revenues, profit or loss, assets and liabilities

Reconciliation of segment revenues, segment result and other material items is presented below.

In millions of Russian Roubles 2020 2019

Total interest and fee and commission result for segment  92 530 87 252
Reclassification of commission result to trading result (8 549) (8 288)
Effect of the consolidation of the subsidiaries and other adjustments 157 (121)

Total net interest and fee and commission result 84 138 78 843

Total revenue comprises interest and similar income and fee and commission income.

Reconciliation of reportable segment result is presented below.

In millions of Russian Roubles 2020 2019

Total segment result  37 821 37 458
Consolidation of subsidiaries and associate 230 176
Intercompany and other adjustments 27 (2)

Profit after tax 38 078 37 632

Reconciliation of other material items of income or expenses for the year ended 31 December 2020 is as
follows:

In millions of Russian Roubles

Total amount
for reportable

segment Reclassifications

Effect of
consolidation of
the subsidiaries

and equity
accounting for
the associates

As reported
under IFRS

Interest income 113 464 − (153) 113 311
Interest expense (52 130) − 68 (52 062)
Net fee and commission result 31 196 (8 549) (33) 22 614
Provision for loan impairment (9 266) − (595) (9 861)
Net trading and fair value result 1 892 8 549 749 11 190
Ineffectiveness from hedge

accounting and amortization of
hedge accounting adjustment (118) − (69) (187)

Depreciation and amortization (4 676) − − (4 676)
Other administrative expenses (31 451) − (130) (31 581)
Share of profit of associates − − 382 382
Other operating income/(loss) (908) − 37 (871)
Income taxes (10 182) − 1 (10 181)

AO Raiffeisenbank
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements – 31 December 2020

79

32 Segment Analysis (Continued)

(f) Reconciliation of reportable segment revenues, profit or loss, assets and liabilities (continued)

Reconciliation of other material items of income or expenses for the year ended 31 December 2019 is as
follows:

In millions of Russian Roubles

Total amount
for reportable

segment Reclassifications

Effect of
consolidation of
the subsidiaries

and equity
accounting for
the associates

As reported
under IFRS

Interest Income 126 466 − (652) 125 814
Interest Expense (68 825) − 527 (68 298)
Net fee and commission result 29 611 (8 288) 4 21 327
Provision for loan impairment (5 001) − 300 (4 701)
Net trading and fair value result 1 349 8 288 (231) 9 406
Depreciation and amortization (4 740) − − (4 740)
Other administrative expenses (30 100) − 8 (30 092)
Share of profit of associates − − 285 285
Other operating income/(loss) (614) − (67) (681)
Income taxes (10 688) − − (10 688)

Provision for loan impairment comprises of provision for impairment of loans and advances to customers,
provision for credit related commitments and gains from the sale of loans.

33 Management of Capital

The Group’s objectives when managing capital are (i) to comply with the capital requirements set by the
CBRF (ii) to safeguard the Group’s ability to continue as a going concern and (iii) to maintain a sufficient
capital base to achieve a capital adequacy ratio based on principles of the Basel Accord.

Under the current capital requirements set by the CBRF banks have to maintain a ratio of regulatory capital to

[…]

separately in order to show the Group’s gross exposure.

Amounts disclosed in respect of derivatives represent the fair value, at the end of the reporting period, of the
respective currency that the Group agreed to buy (positive amount) or sell (negative amount) before netting
of positions and payments with the counterparty. The amounts by currency are presented gross as stated in
Note 38.

The above analysis includes only monetary assets and liabilities. Investments in equities and non-monetary
assets are not considered to give rise to any material currency risk.

The Bank calculates VaR for the Parent Bank monitoring, using EUR as the basis currency, and for local
purposes the Bank performs the sensitivity analysis.

AO Raiffeisenbank
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements – 31 December 2020

101

34 Financial Risk Management (Continued)

Currency risk (continued)

The following table presents sensitivities of profit and loss and equity to reasonably possible changes in
exchange rates applied at the balance sheet date, with all other variables held constant:

In millions of Russian Roubles

At 31 December
2020

Impact on profit
or loss/equity

US Dollars strengthening by 20% 83
US Dollars weakening by 20% (83)
Euro strengthening by 20% 177
Euro weakening by 20% (177)
US Dollars strengthening / Euro weakening by 20% 260
US Dollars weakening / Euro strengthening by 20% (260)

In millions of Russian Roubles

At 31 December
2019

Impact on profit
or loss/equity

US Dollars strengthening by 20% 635
US Dollars weakening by 20% (635)
Euro strengthening by 20% 476
Euro weakening by 20% (476)
US Dollars strengthening / Euro weakening by 20% 1 111
US Dollars weakening / Euro strengthening by 20% (1 111)

The exposure was calculated only for monetary balances denominated in currencies other than the functional
currency of the respective entity of the Group.

Interest rate risk

The Group takes on exposure to the effects of fluctuations in the prevailing levels of market interest rates on
its consolidated financial position and cash flows. Interest margins may increase as a result of such changes
but may reduce or create losses in the event that unexpected movements arise.

The Group is exposed to interest rate risk, principally through the mismatch of assets and liabilities by
maturities/review of interest rates of assets and liabilities in various currencies.